
LBM 

It,) 'j • ~-\ ,.1If () 

Decision No. ' .. ..." .::,":!: \.) 

B~O::\E THE R!\,IL..ttOAD COl/MISSION OF TEE ST .. ~TE OF CALIFOBNIA 

In the Matter of the Applic~tion of ) 
J.. D.. r.r:sITENER, ) 

for ~erm1ssion to sell an~ tr~s!er ) 
Lo~enzo Water Works. ) 

App11eat1on No. ~7Z82 

Bert B. Snyder, attorney for applicant. 

BY 'Im CO~"MISS ION: --
OPINION 

In this ~pplicat1on J. D. Whitener, owning ~d o~erat1ng 

a public utility under the fictitious firm name and style of Lorenzo 

Water Works in the Town ot: Boulder Creek,. santa Cruz County, requests 

pc~ission to sell said utility to one E. K. Booth. 

A public hearing in this lnstter was held oetore Examiner 

Johnson ~t Boulder Creek. 
This utility now serves a zmell portion of the Town ot 

Boulder Croek and was originally o\vned and operated by one Isaiah 

Sartman. who sold it to the present owner. J. D. Whitener. in August, 

1930. 

'rhe evidence shows th~ t said Whi teller desires to sell the 

water works to E.K.Booth for the sum of $10,000.00 and that as a first 

payment down Booth proposes to assign to YJhi tener 0. promissory" note 

for :~2,500.00 secured by the assignment of a ~5,000.00 note and deed 

or trust executed by Clara Berg. To secure payment of the remaining 

$7,500.00, Booth intends to execute a promissory note for said amount 

in favor of Whitener, to be p~id otf at the rate of ~300.00 plus 

-1-



interest at seven percent every three months. 

Applica~ts introduced no evidence showing the cost or value 

of the properties re~erred to in this application, except the state-

ment by said Whitener that he had purchased the utility from Isaiah 

Hartman for the sum of $10,000.00. An appraisal or the properties 

was oade OIl September 25, 1931, by one of the Commission's engineers, 

which shows the estimated. original cost of the physical properties 

to be ~5,157.00, with an accrued depreciation computed by the five 

(5) percent sinking fund method or $1,333.67, leaving a depreCiated 

cost o~ $3,823.:33. This appraisal allows the utility ~500.00 for 

"water rights, ri.gb.ts of Vlay and certc.in rights above the pOints of 

,aversion on Peery Creek and Mole.sky Creek necessary to protect the 

source ot supp1y~, as stated in the Commission's Decision No. 2836, 

dated October 23, 1915. 
The annual financial statements tiled with the Co~1ssion 

by the utility show the total ~nnual revenues and operating expenses 

tor the years 1928, 1929 and 1930 to be as follows: 

1928 
REVENU:ES: 

· · 1929 · · 
iro::c. so.le of wo.t er :~1,495.95 : ~;1,450.00 :;~ 1,430.00 · . • • ._-,. ...... -."..or-Total revenue....... $i~49~.95 m:i~460.00:$ 1,430.00 

E."a>ENS:ES : 
Labor end repairs to water 

syste~................... 516.00 
Salaries and office e~ense 
Taxes •••••••••••••••• :.. 36.40 

· · · · · • 
Other expenses............. _...-.1-::2~0_.~0-r0_: 

Tot~l expense~....... ~ 67Z.4b : ~ 

546.00 : 
· · 

261.95 
35.00 

37.80 : 69.55 
120.0 0 : . ....---;;3~5 ... 9 .;.,;0;,..;0. 
703.80 :$ 726.60* 

*Period from Jan.l to July 1, reported by Isaiah Hartman 
~ "~uly 1 to ~an.l, ~ ~ J. D. Whitener 

Consider1ne the original cost of the properties, such cost 

depreciated and the revenues and expenses of the utility, we feel that 

the consideration whi c.b. it 1 s proposed to pay for the aforesaid. proper .. 

ties is excessive. The record does not show that the purchaser has 

-2-



e' 

. sufficient financial resources to pay the purchase price, make the 

necessary repairs on the systan and operate the same. Under the 

circu:::nstances we d.o not believe the. t~he transfer of the properties 

is in the publiC interest and therefore it seems to us that the ap-

plication should. be denied ~~thout prejudice. 

o R D E R 

Application having been made to this Commission. as entitled 

above~ a public hearing having been held thereon~ the matter having 

'been submitted. and. the' Con:miszion havi:cg considered the evidence 

in this proceed1ng and being ot the opinion that the application 

should be denied wi thou t pre judice for the reasons set forth 1n the 

foregoing opinion, 
IT IS HEREBY CRDERED, that thi s o.pplication be, and it is 

hereby, denied. Wi thou t pre judice. t 
DkTED at San Franci sco, California, this :2.~ - day of Novem-

ber, 19:31. 

-3-


